Rule 4 49 C

, . Form 4 68
Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S'192
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
05882673

Name of Company

MIDLAND LABOUR SUPPLIES LIMITED

I/We

Mrs Eileen T F Sale FIPA

Sale Smith & Co Limited
Carmella House

3 & 4 Grove Terrace

Walsall, West Midlands WSt 2NE

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 21st September 2015 to 20th September2016

Si1gned Date 31st October 2016
Bl bl
e

Sale Smith & Co Limited

T [T

Walsall "ASIX4KTE"

ADB 02/11/2016
West Midlands COMPANIES HOUSE e
W81 2NE




L

Sale Smith
Carmella House, 3&4 Grove Terrace, ‘/\'falsali', West Midlands, WS1 2NE
& CO . Ltd . Tel 01922 624777 Fax 01922 720528 admin@salesmith demon co uk

Business Recoverv and Insolvency

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

Our Ref SS1164 ETFS AB SA LTRCRS 1016

31ist October 2016

Dear Sus,
MIDLAND LABOUR SUPPLIES LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

[ refer to my appointment as Liquidator of the above named company and enclose my annual
progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) together
with a copy of my Receipts and Payments Account

If there are any matters contained within the report upon which you require clarification.
please do not hesitate to contact me

Yours faithfully.

For and on behalf of Midland Labour Supplies Limited
(In Creditors Voluntarv Liquidation)

Eiieen T F Sale FIPA
Liquidator /

s Re
S
L4 ‘°—q‘
D2k
5
; H
é.‘ \:‘.:"‘ Edeen T F Sale FIPA FABRP 15 a Licersed Insolvency Pracunicner authorised by the Imselvency Practiioners Assucition Directors and Stuff aching as Admnstrative Recewers mud Admonstrators
M act a3 agents of the Comparny atvr which they are appouted aud contract wnihout personal Labidily Registered Office Carmella House 3 & 4 Grove Termace Walsall

West Mudlands W51 2NE. Company No 05410554 England Consumer Credit Act Licence No 621192




DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 21ST SEPTEMBER 2012

As per
Statement
of Affairs

£

40.790
196

- -

MIDLAND LABOUR SUPPLIES LIMITED

(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

COMPANY NUMBER. 3882673

SUMMARY OF THE LIQUIDATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

£40.986

RECEIPTS

Book Debts
Cash at Bank
VAT Refund

PAYMENTS

Statutory Advertising
Company Search Fee
[nsolvency Bond

Oath Fee

Meeting Room Hiute (External)
Liquidator’s Disbursements
Liquidator’s Remuneration
Input VAT

Balance In Hand

Eileen T I Sale FIPA
Liquidator
3 Lst October 2016

21st September 2015
Lo
20th September 2016

Total

21st September 2012
to

20th September 2016

See
Note £

3)

£

40,000 00
214 90
7,906 68

LNl

£48.121 58

(7)
(8)

359 28
34 00
343 00

18 00

74 17
387 85
38,958 24
7,927 04

Nl

48,121 58

£l

£48.121 58

Registered Office Carmella House. 3 & 4 Grove Terrace, Walisall, West Midlands WS1 2NE

Tel 01922 624777 E-mail admin@salesmith demon co uk




=

[#9)

MIDLAND LABOUR SUPPLIES LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS YOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION}

PROGRESS REPORT TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE LIQUIDATOR'’S

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 20TH SEPTEMBER 2016

Receipts & Payments Account [ enclose my fourth annual progress report to creditors
together with a summary of my Receipts & Paviments Account in this matter for the period
21st September 2015 to 20th September 2016 together with cumulative details of the
trtansactions from 21st September 2012 to 20th September 2016

Book Debts This tepresents one outstanding debt which had been recovered

Cash at Bank This represcnts the balance held in the company’s bank account at cessation
of trading

Preferential Creditors The following claims have been received to date -

Per Statement Claims
Credutor of Affairs Recewved
£ £
Wages & Holhiday Pay Nil 11.044 13
£Nil £11,044 13

Non-Preferential Creditors The following claims have been received to date -

Per Statement Claim
Creditor of Affairs Recelved
£ £
Trade and Expense 10,003 8.942 56
Shortfall to Finance Companies 17,504 19,753 20
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/ NIC/ CT) 473,712 2,040,393 10
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 378,905 389,929 63
Dhrector s Loan Account 4540 -

£884,754 £2.459,018 49

Expenses and Disbursements Creditors’ approval 1s not required for necessary external
disbursements paid to independent third parties as disclosed With effect from 1st January
2003, a Liquudator must obtain creditors™ approval to draw her firm s internal disbursements
costs and expenses in deahng with an estate, ncluding, as appropnate. punting.
photocopying, facsimile, document storage, registered office fee and telephone charges
which amount to £387 85 durning the period. as disclosed in the schedule attached

Ligwdator’'s Remuneration At the first meeting of creditors 1t was resolved that my
remuneration as Liquidator should be based on my firm’s time costs and be drawn on
account as and when required To date my firm has been paid sum of £38,958 24, n
connection with the statutory adnmstrauve and investigative duties undertaken to date
These duttes include, but are not hmated to. statutory and investigative matters. dealing with
debtos, creditors and customers queries, Crown Department engunries and returns, research
and reporting etc  Average time costs spent on the adiministration 1s detailed on the attached
schedule




A copy of the R3 gwidelines in respect of Insolvency Practitioners” fees relating to creditors
voluntary hquidations 1s enclosed together with a copy of the Creditors’ Rights to Request
information Puitsuant to Rule 4 49E of the I[nsolvency Rules 1986 and The Rights to
Challenge the Liguidator s Remuneration and Expenses pursuant to Rule 4 131, for vour
information

8 Dividend Prospects Without prejudice to the final outcome of the matters relating to my
administtation of the winding up proceedings and. based on information to date. I regret to
advise that there 15 no likelihood of a distribution to any class of creditor 1n this matter

Eileen T F Sale FIPA
Liquidator
31st October 2016




durnisoey Jo saded £dod Jad d| re paBreyd si K1suones ‘srepnaund
10 10adsar ul 21182 2y1 01 9suadxa ue se padieys aq |1m 1500 a8eisod [enjoe au pue 1sod sse[> puosas £q 10 Juas 3G 1M SIENID nv

Pasn azis awiBud pue a[d1yaa jo 3dA1 ay 10) VY, 241 Aq paystjqnd Lpuaning ser sendodde
A e apwr 1ad Amsa ayi 01 padreyd ag [jim £3udA|0sH| 241 JO UONENSTUIWIPE 3yl 10] SS3UISNG U0 3]2IYaa JOOW Aq Suijjaaks

58 LBLY ejo],

¢t I8€ sunurig i Souonmg a8visoy

0r 9 sasuadxy |aar,
¥

asodund pue ad{],

910¢ 12qruandag Yigg 01 p3TINSUT SUSWIASINGSIP [RUTIUN JO A TRIUWNG

(NOLLVAINOIT AAVINNTOA SHOLIGAAD NI)
AALIAIT SATTIAANS ANOUVT ANVIATIN




. .MIDLAND LABOUR SUPPLIES LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Summarv of time spent for period ending 20th September 2016

Administiation and planning

Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Cieditors

Case Specific

Classification Partner Case Senior Support Total lime Cost Average
Of work Manager Admin + Staft Hours Rate £/h
e £ o £
Adnmunistration 920 12 00 810 f 620 35 30 7,998 76 : 22532
And planming ' ' !
Investigations 14 50 79 70 470 i 98 90 26,466 64 267 61
" Realisation - 670 , 1020 , 1690 0 3,76231, 22262
Of Assels . E !
Trading h s T ) T
Creditors 2640 8150 ; 1070 11860 21,435 85 i 180 74
Case specific 1090 400 2790 1310 5590 9.83580 17593
mattets , !
. - - RS G - -
Total hows 5850 8370 124 30 23 80 290 50 61.500 60 21 85
Total fees T . - - ) £3895824 13419
claimed |
Chargeout rates - Partner £351 45
Case Manager £260 00
Senior Administrators £138 00
Support Staft/ Clenical £8510
Classification of Duties Brief Summary

Pre-appomntment — imittal advice on an informal basis
Interviews with directors/debtors in connection with
nstructions  Assistance with the preparation of the
Staternent of Affairs, preparation for first creditors’ meetings

Post-appointment — interviews with directors/debtors
disqualification and snvestigation matiers
Legal matters/meetings

Realisation of assets Instructions in connection with the
disposal of tangible assets Book and other debt collection
matters, debtors’ correspondence and schedules Bank
reconctliation/recerpts and payments account

Operations Management operating employee 1ssues

Creditors correspandence and schedules, ERA matters
Inland Revenue and HMCE correspondence/ enquires

Attendance at creditors/directors meetings, preparation of
creditors’ meeting reports, statutory reporting/ returns
General case adimimistration (filing, recording of records etc )
Archiving




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES *

1 Introduction

11 When a company goes wto Liquidation
the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets  The creditors, who hope 1o recover some
of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct anterest i the level of costs, and
particular the remuneration of the nsolvency
practinoner apponted 1o act as Liquidator  The
insolvency legislation recogmises this interest by
providing mechamisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the Liqudator s fees This gurde 1s
ntended 10 help crediters be aware of their nghts
10 approve and monitor fees and explans the basis
on whrch fees are fixed

2 Ligudation Procedure

21 Liquidatton (or ‘winding up’) 15 the
most common type of corporate msolvency
procedure  Liquidatron 1s the formal winding up
of a company s affairs entailing the realisation of
1ts assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a
prescribed order of prionty Liquidation may be
either voluntary, when 1t 1s nstituted by
resolunon of the sharcholders, or compulsory,
when it is instituted by order of the court

22 Voluntary hquidation 15 the more
commen of the twe  An msolvent voluntary
liquidation 15 called a creditors” voluntary
hiquidation (often abbreviated to *‘CVL') In this
type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts
as Liquidator throughout and the creditors can
vole on the appointment of the Liquidator at the
first meeting of creditors

23 {n a compulsory lhqwdation on the
other hand, the function of Liquidator 1s, 1n most
cases, inially performed not by an isolvency
practitioner but by an official called the official
recetver  The official recerver 1s an officer of the
courl and a member of The Insolvency Service, an
executive agency within the Department of Trade
and Industry [n most compulsory liquidations,
the official  receiver becomes Liquidator
immediately on the making of the winding up
order  Where there are sigmificant assets an
msolvency practitioner will usually be appointed
to act as Liquidator n place of the official
receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened
for the purpose or directly by the Secretary of the
State for Trade and Industry Where an
insolvency pracutioner 1s not appointed the
offictal recesver remains Liquidator

24 Where a compulsory Lquidation
follows immediately on an admuustraton the
court may appoint the former administrator to act
as Liquidator In such cases the official recewver
does not become Liquidator An adnunsstrator
may also subsequently act as Liquidator in a
CVL

3 The Liguidation Commttee

31 In a hquidation (whether voluntary or
Revised 04/07

ENGLAND AND WALES

compulsory) the crediiors have the nght to
appoint a commuttee called the lhqudation
comrmitee, with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum
of 5 members, (0 monuior the conduct of the
liqmdanon and approve the ligdators fees
The commuttee 1s usually established at the
creditors meeting which appounts the Liquidator,
but 1n cases where a hqudauon follows
immediately on an admimistration any committee
estabhshed for the purposes of the admmistration
will conunue 1w being as the liquidauion
commuttee

32 The hquidator must call the first
meeting of the commttee within 3 months of ns
establishment {or hus appointment 1f that 1s later),
and subsequent meectings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee or when
requested by a member of the commuttee, or when
the Liquidator decides he needs to hold one The
Liquidator 1s required to report to the committee,
at least every 6 months on the progress of the
hquidatton, unless the commtee  directs
otherwise.  This provides an opportunity for the
commuttee to momtor and discuss the progress of
the nsolvency and the level of the Liquidator’s
fees

4 Fixing the Liguidator’s Fees

41 The basis for fixing the Liqudator’s
remuneraiion 15 set out in Rules 4 127 -4 1278 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that
the remuneration shall be fixed enther

e as a percentage of the value of the assets
whach are realised or distributed or both, or

s by reference to the ume properly given by
the Liquidator and s staff i attending to
matters ansing 1n the iquidanon

It 15 for the hquidation commuttee (if there 1s one)
to determine on which of these basis the
remuneratton 1s to be fixed, and 1f it 15 to be fixed
as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be
apphed Rule 4 127 says that in amving at its
deciston the committee shall have regard teo the
following matters

¢ the complexaty (or otherwise) of the case,

*  any responsibility of an exceptional hind of
degree which falls on the Liqurdator n
connection with the msolvency,

»  the effecuveness with which the Liquidator
appears to be carrying out, or to have carned
out, hus duties,

»  the value and nature of the assets which the
Liquidator has to deal with

42 If there 15 oo liquidation committes, or
the committee does not make the requisite
determmation, the Liquidator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolunion of a meeting of credtors
The creditors 1ake account of the same matters as
the committee would A resolution specifying the
terms on whch the Liquidator s to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which
appoints the Ligwdator [f the remuneration 15
not fixed mn any of these ways, it will be 1
accordance with a scale set out 1n the Rules

5 What  Information  should be
provided By the Liguidator?

51 When Seehing Fee Approval

511 When seeking agreement to his fees the

Liqudator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the commuttee or the
creditors to form a judgement as 0 whether the
proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to aif the
circumstances of the case The nature and extent
of the supporting informatien which should be
provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval bemg sought,

+ the stage duning the admumistration of the
case at which 1t 1s being sought, and

s the size and complexity of the case

5t2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee
meetng, the Liquidator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he 15 to be remunerated, he should
provide the meeting with detatls of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including principals,
which are itkely to be involved on the case

513 Where the Liquidator seeks agreement
to s fees duning the course of the hquidation, he
should always provide an up 1o date receipts and
payments account Where the proposed fee 1s
based on time costs the Liquidator should disclose
to the commuttee or the creditors the time spent
and the charge-out value m the particular case,
together with, where appropriate, such additional
information as may reasonably be required having
regard to the size and complexity of the case The
addibonal information should comprise a
sufficient explanation of what the Liquidator has
achteved and how 1t was achieved to enable the
value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recogusing that the Liquidator must fulfil certain
statutory obligattons that mught be seen to bning
no added value for creditors) and to establish that
the nme has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having
regard to the tume spent and the rates at which that
time was charged, beanng 1n mind the factors set
out m parapraph 41 above To enable this
assessment to be carried out 1t may be necessary
for the Liquidator to provide an analysis of the
tune spent on the case by type of acuwity and
grade of stafi The degree of detail will depend
on the circumstances of the case, but it will be
helpful to be aware of the professional guidance
which has been given to nsolvency practitioners
on this subject The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the
analysis of tume spent

Admimstration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters



The following categories are suggested as a basis
for analysis by grade of staff . .

Partner
Manager
Other senior professional
*  Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be
expected to include an outhne of the nature of the
assignment and the Liqudator’s own 1mitial
assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors  To the extent apphcable 1t should also
explam

e Any sigruficant aspects of the case,
particularly those that affect the amount of
tume spenr.

e  The reasons for subsequent changes mn
strategy

¢ Any comments on any figures m the
summary of time spent accompanying the
request the Liquidator wishes to make
=  The steps taken to establish the views of
creditors, particularly m relation to agreeing
the strategy for the assignment, budgeting,
time  recording, fee drawing or fee
agreement
«  Any existing agreement about fees
*  Details of how other professionals,
including subcontractors, wer¢ chosen,
how they were contracted 10 be paid,
and what steps have been taken to
review therr fees

It should be bome in mind that the degree of
analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the
case [n smaller cases not all categones of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further
analysis may be necessary in larger cases

514 Where the fee s charged on a
percentage basis the Ligmdator should provide
details of any work which has been or 1s intended
to be sub-contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by a Liquidator or hus staff

52 After Fee Approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees s
passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he
has substantially completed his functions, the
Liquidator should noufy the creditors of the
details of the resolution m his next report or
circular to them  When subsequently reporting to
creditors on the progress of the liquidation, or
submutting s final report, he should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n
accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s
based on time costs he should also provide details
of the time spent and charge-out value to date and
any material changes in the rates charged for the
vanous grades since the resolution was first
passed He should also provide such additional
information as may be required 1n accordance
with the principals set out in paragraph 513
Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the
Liquidator should provide the detais set out
paragraph 5 1 4 above regardmg work which has
been sub-contracted out

33 Expenses and Disbursements

Revised 04/07

There 1s no statutory requiremeni for the
commuttee or the crediters to approve the drawing
of expenses or disbursements However,
professional guidance 1ssued to Insolvency
Practuinoners requires that, where the Liguidator
proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in
the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs
{such as room hire, document storage or
communication facthties provided by the
Liquidator’s own firm), they must be disclosed
and be authonsed by those responsible for
approving his remuneration  Such expenses must
be directly mncurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and altocation

54 Realisations for Secured Creditors

Where the Liquidator realises an asset on behalf
of a secured creditor and receaves remuneration
out of the proceeds {see paragraph 8 1 below), he
should disclose the amount of that remuneration
to the commuttee (1f there 13 one), to any meeting
of creditors convened for the purpose of
determuning his fees, and tn any reports he sends
to creditors

55 Reporting In
Liqudations

Compulsory

It should be borne in mund that in compulsory
liquidations there 1s no statutory requirement for
the Liqudator to report to creditors until the
conclusion of the assignment In most such cases,
therefore, creditors will receive no information
during the course of the liquidation unless they
specifically request it

6 What If a Creditor 1s Dissatisfied?

61 Except in cases where there 1s a hquidation
committee it 15 the creditors as a body who have
authority to approve the Liquidator’s fees To
enable them to carry out this function they may
require the Liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting
[n order to do this at least ten per cent in value of
the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the Liquidator in writing

62 If a creditor believes that the Liquidator’s
remuneration 15 too high he may, 1f at least 25 per
cent it value of the creditors (including himself)
agree, apply to the Court for an order that 1t be
reduced  If the court does not dismiss the
application (which 1t may 1f it considers that
msufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must
give the Liquidator a copy of the application and
supporing evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs must be paid by the apphcant and not out of
the assets of the inselvent company

7 What f The
Dissatisfied”

Ligqudator s

If the Liquidator consders that the remuneration
fixed by the commuttee s insufficient he may
request that it be mcreased by resolution of the
creditors  If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the committee or the creduors or
accordance wath the statutory scale 1s msufficient,
he may apply to the court for 1t to be increased [f
he decides to apply to the court he must give at
least 14 days’ notice to the members of the
comimittee and the commuttee may nominate one

.

or more of its members to appear or be
represented at the court hearng I there 1s no
commuitee, the Liqudater's notice of his
application must be sent to such of the creditors as
the court may direct, and they may nomunate one
or more of thewr number to appear or be
represented  The court may order the costs to be
paid out of the assets

8 Other Matters Relating To Fees

81 Where the Liqmdator realises assets on
behalf of a secured creditor he 15 entutled to be
remunerated out of the proceeds of sale
accordance with a scale set out n the Rules
Usually, however, the Liqudator will agree the
basis of tus fee for dealing with charged assets
with the secured creditor concerned

g2 Where two (or more) joint Liquidators
are appomnted tt 15 for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should
be apportioned Any dispute between them may
be referred to the court, the committee or a
meeting of creditors

83 If the appointed Liquadator 1s a solicitor
and employs lis own firm to act 1n the
insolvency, profit costs may not be pad unless
authorised by the commuittee, the creditors or the
court

84 There may also be occasions when
creditors will agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the Liquidator to carry out
tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets,
either because they are deficient or because 1t 15
uncertan whether the work undertaken wall result
in any benefit to creditors  Arrangements of this
kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or
wnvestigations nto the affars of the mnsolvent
company Any amrangements of this nature will
be a matter for agreement between the Liquidator
and the creditors concemed and wall not be

subject to the statutory rules relating to
remuneration
9 Provision of Information  —

Additional Requirements

In any case where the Liquidator 15 appownted on
or after the 1 Apnl 2005 he must provide certain
informatton about the time spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director
or shareholder of the company The information
which must be provided 1s —

s  The total number of hours spent on the
case by the Liquidator or staff assigned
to the case,

e  For each grade of staff, the average
hourly rate at which they are charged
out,

e  The number of hours spent by each
grade of staff in the relevant penod

The period for which the information must be
provided 15 the period from appointment to the
end of the most recent period of six months
reckoned from the date of the Liquidator’s
appomtment, or where he has vacated office, the
date that he vacated office The information must
be provided within 28 days of receipt of the
request by the Liquidator, and requests must be
made within two years from vacation of office



‘ CREDITORS AND MEMBERS’ REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

RULE 4 49E OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

449E (1) If -
(a) within the penod mentioned in paragraph (2} -
(1) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with ¢concurrence of
at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(sncluding the creditors in question), or

(11} members of the company in a members
voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
votng nghts of all the members having the nght
to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(b} with the permussion of the court upon an
application made within the period mentioned in

paragraph (2) -
(1} any unsecured creditor, or

() any member company 1n a members’
voluntary winding up, makes a request in wnting
to the hquidator for further information about
FEMUNEration Of EAPENses Sel oul 1N & progress
report 1n accordance with Rule 4 49B(1 )(e) or (f)
(including by wirtue of Rule 4 49C(3)) or 1n a
draft report under Rule 449D, the liqundator
must, withm 14 days of receipt of the request,
comply with paragraph (3) eacept to the extent
that the request 15 1a respect of matter n a draft
report under Rule 449D or a progress report
required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not
required by Rule 4 108

4 49E (2) The penod referred te in paragraph (1)(a)
and (b) 15 -

(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them n
the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where it 1s requrred
by Rule 4 108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case
of an apphication by more than one member) of the
report or draft report in any other case

449E (3) The Lwqudator comphes with this
paragraph by either -

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the Liquidator considers that -

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information
would be excessive, or

{n) disclosure of the nformation would be
prejudicial to the conduct of the hiquidation or mrght
reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
any person, or

(11} the hquidator is subject to an obligauon of
confidentiahity 1n respect of the information, giving
reasons for not providing all of the wformation

4 49E (4) Any creditor, and any member of
the company n a members” ‘voluntary
winding up, who need not be the same as
the creditors or members who asked for the
information, may apply to the court within
21 days of -

(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons
for not providng all of the mformanon
ashed for, or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in
paragraph (1), and the court may make such
order as 1t thinks just

449E (5) Wuhout prejudice 10 the
generality of paragraph {4), the order of the
court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4
weehs provided for in Rule 4 131{IB) or
4 148C(2) by such further period as the
court thanks just

4 49E (6) This Rule does not apply where
the liquidator 1s the official receiver

CREDITORS CLAIM THAT REMUNERA T'ION IS OR OTHER EXPENSES ARE EACESSIVE

RULE 4.131 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

4 131(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured
creditor with etther the concumence of at least
10% value of the crediors (ncluding that
creditor) or the permission of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the order 1n
paragraph (4)

4131(1A) Apphcation may be made on the
grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the liquidators
rempuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{c) expenses incurred by the liqundator,

15 Or are, in all the circumstances, excesstve or, in
the case of an application under sub-paragraph
{b), inappropnate

4 131(1B) The application must, subject to any
order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
o later than 8 weeks (or, tn a case falling within
Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the
apphcant of the progress report, or the draft
report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurmng of
the expenses n question { the relevant report’)

4 131(2) The court may, if i thinks that no
sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, disrmuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the
applicant has had an opportumty to attend the court
for hearing, of which he has been gtven at least §
business days’ notice but which 1s without notice to
any other party

If the application 15 not dismussed under thus
paragraph, the count shall fix a venue for 1t to be
heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

4.131(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before
the hearing, send to the hiquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanmied by a copy of the
application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends o adduce in support of 1L

4 131(4) If the court considers the application to be
well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders —

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration
which the liquidator was entitled (o charge,

(b) an order fixmng the basis of remuneration at a
reduced rate or amount,

(¢} an order changing the basis of remunerauon,

{d) an order that some or all of the
rermuneration Or expenses n guestion be
treated as not being expenses of the
hiquidation,

{e} an crder that the liquidator or the
ligusdator’s personal representative pay to
the company the amount 1n excess of
remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks
Just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
or {¢) may be made only in respect of
pertods after the perniod covered by the
relevant report

4 131(5) Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the application shall be paid by
the applicant, and are not payable as an
expense of the liquidation




